State of Illinois

The Mortgagor is

UNOFFICIAL COP

1317424847731

60406388

MAIL TO: MARGARETIEN & COMPANY, INC. ONE RONSON ROAD

ISELIN, N.J. 08830

REGINA C GORNICK, UNMARRIED

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is made on

November 19, 1993

DEPT-01 RECORDINGS

T#7999 TRAN 1851 11/29/93 13:15:00

*-93-967575 #8010 #

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

whose address is 1560 N SANDBURG TER #1607, CHICAGO, IL 60610

,("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to

MARGARETTEN & COMPANY INC

which is organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey address is ONE RONSON 2D ISELIN NJ 08830

, and whose

,("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of

Forty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred and 00/100

48,500.00 Dollars (U.S. \$). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's Note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for nor it's payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on

December 1, 2023 . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 6 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this curpose, Borrower docs hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in

COOK

County, Illinois:

PARCEL 1: UNIT NO. 1607-J, IN CARL PANDBURG VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM NO. 7, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF A PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF TEH THIRD PRINCIPAL MEPIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY XX IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORD ED AS DOCUMENT NO. 25382049 AND FILED AS DOCUMENT NO. LR3179558; TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTERFOT IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS AS ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH IN SAID PLCLARATION AND SURVEY, AND AS THEY ARE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENETIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 24917788 AND FILED AS DOCUMENT NO. LR3085871, AS AMENDED FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY 17-04-207-087-1253 ILLIONIS. PIN

which has the address of 1560 N SANDBURG TER #1607, CHICAGO, IL 60610

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

FORM COVENANTS. Borr wer in Linder cover nit and agree is follows.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Lute Charge. Borrower shall pay UNIFORM COVENANTS. Born

when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt

evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payments of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Not and any late charges, an installment of any (a) taxes and special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required by Paragraph 4.

Each monthly installment for items (a), (b) and (c) shall equal one-twelfth of the annual amounts, as reasonably estimated by Lender, plus an amount sufficient to maintain an additional balance of not more than one-sixth of the estimated amounts. The full annual amount for each item shall be accumulated by Lender within a period ending one month before an item would become

delinquent. Lender shall hold the amounts collected in trust to pay items (a), (b) and (c) before they become delinquent.

If at any time the total of the payments held by Lender for items (a), (b) and (c), together with the future monthly payments for such items payable to Lender prior to the due dates of such items, exceeds by more than one-sixth the estimated amount of payments required to pay such items when due, and if payments on the Note are current, then Lender shall either refund the excess over one-sixth of the estimated payments or credit the excess over one-sixth of the estimated payments to subsequent payments by Borrower, at the option of Borrower. If the total of the payments made by Borrower for item (a), (b) or (c) is insufficient to pay the item when due, then Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency on or before the date the item becomes due

As used in this Security Instrument, "Secretary" means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or his or her designee. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) an installment of the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary. Each monthly installment of the mortgage insurance premium shall be in an amount sufficient to accumulate the full annual mortgage insurance premium with Lender one month prior to the date the full annual mortgage insurance premium is due to the Secretary, or if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, each pointhly charge shall be in an amount equal to one-twelfth of one-half percent of the outstanding principal balance due on the Note.

If Borrower tenders to lender the full payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance re naining for all installments for items (a), (b) and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become of its ated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure ale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installment for items (a), (b) and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium:

of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance

premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note; Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Mote;

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Berrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence c. sul sequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form and shall be lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice's mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insuran e proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the indebtedness,

all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the Co date of occupancy, unless the Secretary determines this requirement will cause undue hardship for Benower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lenders of any extent ating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to de criorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the property if the property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned property. Borrower shall also be it default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limit die, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be

merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender's

request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be secured by this Security instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note rate, and at the option of the

Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Foreclosure Procedure: Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of title evidence.

18. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument

without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

19. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property.

20. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

The following riders are attached:

Adjustable Rate Rider

Condominium Rider

BY SICHING BELOW BO	rrower accepts and agrees to the terms of	contained in this Security In	etrument and in any rider(e)
executed by Borrower and record		contained in this Security in	strument and m any rider(s)
Witnesses: Ath Wit	alli		
Pari			
REGINA C GORNICK	DALALE		
	Ox	•	
<u> سوم در </u>			
			age
•	0/		
	C		
·:			
STATE OF ILLINOIS,	COOK COU	V (77 ss:	93967575
	Public in and for said county and state d	lo hereby certify that	6
REGINA C GORNICK	UNMARRIED		57.
		W/Z.	.
		7.0	
		0.	
necessarily known to me to be the	ame person(s) whose name(s) subscribed	to the foregoing instrument	or eared before me this day
in person, and acknowledged that	(he, she, they) signed and delivered the s	aid instrument as (his, her, t	their free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein Given under my hand and of		novemble	L, 1993.
My Commission expires:	a tous I dit to I have	-000	
rry Public, State of Illinois 🕺	Nonry Public		mmmmmm
OEEICIYT SEYT 👔	<u> </u>	% "OFFIC	[ALSEAL" §
This Indianament was prepared by	MARGARETTEN & COMPANY, 15441 S 94TH AVE	INC. S Beth Notary Public	LaSalle State of Illinois Expires 2/25/97
	ORLAND PARK IL 60462	My Commissi	on Expres 225191 3 anamammumum
DOC. NO.	Filed for Record in the Recorder's Office		
	County, lilinois, on the	day of	
at o'clock	m., and duly recorded in Book	of	Page

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

1317424847731 60406388

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 19th day of , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement November, 1993 the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to MARGARETTEN & COMPANY INC a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the State of New Jersey.

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1560 N SANDBURG TER #1607, CHICAGO, IL 60610

THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY.

ADDIT OHAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lend a further covenant and agree as follows:

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

(A) Change Date

The interest rate ma/ change on the first day of April, 1995 , and on that day of each succeeding "Change Date" means each date on which the interest rate could change.

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, the interest rate will be based on an Index. "Index" means the weekly average yield on United States Treasury Securities adjusted to a constant maturity of one year, as made available by the Federal Reserve Board. "Current Index" rica is the most recent Index figure available 30 days before the Change Date. If the Index (as defined above) is no longer and able, Lender will use as a new Index any index prescribed by the Secretary (as defined in Paragraph 7(B)). Lemler will give Borrower notice of the new Index.

(C) Calculation of Interest Rate Chang's

Before each Change Date, Lender will calculate a new interest rate by adding a margin of

2.000 %) to the Cur ev. Index and rounding the sum to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage points (percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Paragr. ph 5(D) of this Note, this rounded amount will be the new interest rate until the next Change Date.

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate will never increase or decrease by more that one percentage point (1.0%) on any single Change Date. The interest rate will never be more than five percentage points (5.0%) higher or lower than the initial interest rate stated in Paragraph 2 of this Note.

(E) Calculation of Payment Change

If the interest rate changes on a Change Date, Lender will calculate the amount of monthly payment of principal and interest which would be necessary to repay the unpaid principal balance in full at the maturity date at the new interest rate through substantially equal payments. In making such calculation, Lender will ve the unpaid principal balance which would be owed on the Change Date if there had been no default in payment on the No e, reduced by the amount of any prepayments to principal. The result of this calculation will be the amount of the new morad's payment of principal and interest.

(F) Notice of Changes

Lender will give notice to Borrower of any change in the interest rate and monthly payment, amount. The notice must be given at least 25 days before the new monthly payment amount is due, and must set forth (i) the date of the notice, (ii) the Change Date, (iii) the old interest rate, (iv) the new interest rate, (v) the new monthly payment amount, (vi) the Current Index and the date it was published, (vii) the method of calculating the change in monthly payment amount, and (viii) any other information which may be required by law from time to time.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

(G) Effective Date of Changes

A new interest rate calculated in accordance with Paragraphs 5(C) and 5(D) of this Note will become effective on the Change Date. Borrower shall make a payment in the new monthly amount beginning on the first payment date which occurs at least 25 days after Lender has given Borrower the notice of changes required by Paragraph 5(F) of this Note. Borrower shall have no obligation to pay any increase in the monthly payment amount calculated in accordance with Paragraph 5(E) of this Note for any payment date occurring less than 25 days after Lender has given the required notice.

If the monthly payment amount calculated in accordance with Paragraph S(E) of this Note decreased, but Lender failed to give timely notice of the decrease and Borrower made any monthly payment amounts exceeding the payment amount which should have been stated in a timely notice, then Borrower has the option to either (i) demand the return to Borrower of any excess payment, with interest thereon at the Note rate (a rate equal to the interest rate which should have been stated in a timely notice), or (ii) request that any excess payment, with interest thereon at the Note rate, be applied as payment of principal. Lender's obligation to return any excess payment with interest on demand is not assignable even if this Note is otherwise assigned before the demand for return is made.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Adjustable Rate Rider.

REGINA C GORNICK	
REGINA C GORNICK	
00/	
· Co	
	75 C/2
	NY COPY OFFICE

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 19th day of November, 1993, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to

MARGARETTEN & COMPANY INC

("Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1560 N SANDBURG TER #1607, CHICAGO, IL 60610

The Property A idness includes a unit in, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project known as:

SANDBURG VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM

("Condominium Project"). If the twners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project ("Owners Association") holds title to the project y for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. So long as the Owners Association nationals, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy insuring all property subject to the condominium documents, including all improvements now existing or hereafter crected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the harded Lender requires, including fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and loss by flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 2 of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 4 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazara i issurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners' Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of any loss incurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in tien of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the condominium unit or to the common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.
- B. Borrower promises to pay Borrower's allocated share of the common expenses or assessments and charges imposed by the Owners Association, as provided in the condominium documents.
- C. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, ther Lei der may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph C shall become additional debt of Dorrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of paymers, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this Condominium Rider.

REGINAL GORNICK	

FHA CONDOMINIUM RIDER MAR-7306 (8/93) (Replaces rev., 7/91)

Property of County Clerk's Office